



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 797/2025**
IMPRESARIO ENTERTAINMENT AND
HOSPITALITY PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Annie Jacob (VC), Advocate

Versus

M/S. DVG SOCIALS BAR AND KITCHEN THROUGH
ITS PROPRIETOR
.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
03.12.2025

CS(COMM) 797/2025 & I.A. No. 18906/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).

1. Defendant could not be served, as per the affidavit of service.
2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, however, has highlighted that as per the track report attached to the affidavit of service, summon sent through speed post was kept 'in deposit' on the *instruction of the addressee* from 13.09.2025 till 20.09.2025 whereafter it was returned as 'unclaimed'. Consequently, in the best understanding of this Court, defendant is deemed to have been served on 13.09.2025. There is no appearance on behalf of the defendant.



3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 19.12.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 19.12.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 3, 2025/sk