



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 797/2025

**IMPRESARIO ENTERTAINMENT AND
HOSPITALITY PVT. LTD.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shikha Sachdeva, Ms. Annie
Jacob (VC), Advocates

versus

**M/S. DVG SOCIALS BAR AND KITCHEN THROUGH
ITS PROPRIETOR**

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

04.02.2026

**CS(COMM) 797/2025 & I.A. No. 18906/2025 (under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).**

1. In view of the order dated 03.12.2025, defendant was deemed to have been served on 13.09.2025. Neither the written statement nor the reply to IA No. 18906/2025 has been filed on behalf of the defendant. There has been no appearance on behalf of the defendant either. Since the maximum period to file the written statement and the reply has already elapsed, right to file written statement and reply to IA No. 18906/2025 stands closed.

2. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 21.04.2026. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 21.04.2026, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 4, 2026/sk